



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SMART LOCAL UNIONS AND)
COUNCILS PENSION FUND, on)
behalf of itself and all others similarly)
situated former stockholders of EIDOS)
THERAPEUTICS, INC.,)

Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant,)

v.)

BRIDGEBIO PHARMA, INC., NEIL)
KUMAR, ALI SATVAT, and UMA)
SINHA,)

Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

PUBLIC VERSION
Filed on April 18, 2023
No. 13, 2023

Case Below:
The Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 2021-1030-PAF

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

Cliff C. Gardner (ID No. 5295)
Ryan M. Lindsay (ID No. 6435)
Andrew D. Kinsey (ID No. 6490)
Mallory V. Phillips (ID No. 6892)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Rodney Square
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-3000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below,
Appellees*

DATED: April 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Eidos, BridgeBio And The Individual Defendants	6
B. The 2019 Special Committee Process.....	6
C. GSK Expresses Interest In Eidos	7
D. BridgeBio’s Proposal And The Formation Of An Independent, Fully Empowered And Well-Advised Special Committee.....	9
E. The Special Committee Process.....	10
F. GSK’s Renewed Interest	13
G. GSK Walks Away	17
H. Eidos Files Supplemental Disclosures Regarding GSK’s Proposals	17
I. The Stockholder Vote.....	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE <i>MFW</i> FRAMEWORK APPLIES TO THE TRANSACTION.....	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Scope Of Review.....	19
C. Merits Of The Argument.....	19
1. Controllers Refuse to Sell or Otherwise Engage in Self- Sacrifice in Connection with Virtually Every <i>MFW</i> Offer.....	20

2.	Plaintiff’s Invitation To Overrule <i>MFW</i> Rests On Dicta And Flawed Logic.....	22
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY APPLIED <i>MFW</i>	27
A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Scope Of Review.....	27
C.	Merits Of Argument.	27
1.	The Special Committee Satisfied Its Duty of Care.....	27
2.	The Stockholder Vote Approving the Transaction Was Not Coerced.	31
3.	The Stockholder Vote to Approve the Transaction was Fully Informed.	36
(a)	The August 16 Collaboration Proposal.	36
(b)	GSK’s Suitability as a Commercialization Partner.	41
(c)	GSK’s Willingness to Engage in a Transaction without BridgeBio’s Approval.	44
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005).....	43, 44
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013).....	39
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Saving Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).....	42
<i>Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987).....	20
<i>In re Books-A-Million, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5874974 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 164 A.3d 56, 2017 WL 2290066 (Del. May 22, 2017) (TABLE).21, 22, 23, 30	21, 22, 23, 30
<i>Buttonwood Tree Value Partners, LP v. Sullivan</i> , 126 A.3d 643, 2015 WL 6437218 (Del. Oct. 22, 2015) (TABLE)	20
<i>City of Miami Gen. Emps. v. Comstock</i> , 2016 WL 4464156 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2016), <i>aff’d on other grounds sub nom. City of Miami Gen. Emps.’ & Sanitation Emps.’ Ret. Tr. v. Comstock</i> , 158 A.3d 885, 2017 WL 1093185 (Del. Mar. 23, 2017).....	38
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015).....	23
<i>Cottle v. Standard Brands Paint Co.</i> , 1990 WL 34824 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 1990)	45
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3096748 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020)	32, 33
<i>Doppelt v. Windstream Hldgs.</i> , 2016 WL 612929 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2016).....	43

<i>Flood v. Synutra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 195 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009).....	40
<i>In re GGP, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 2021 WL 2102326 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2021), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 282 A.3d 37 (Del. 2022).....	39
<i>Gilmartin v. Adobe Res. Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 71510 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 1992).....	42, 43
<i>Gradient OC Master, Ltd. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 930 A.2d 104 (Del. Ch. 2007)	33
<i>H&N Management Group Inc. v. Couch</i> , 2017 WL 3500245 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2017).....	39, 40
<i>IRA Tr. FBO Bobbie Ahmed v. Crane</i> , 2017 WL 7053964 (Del. Ch. Jan. 26, 2018)	38
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014) (“MFW”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn ex rel. of DeKalb Genetics Corp. v. Roberts</i> , 679 A.2d 460 (Del. 1996).....	44
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	42
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014).....	20
<i>In re Mindbody, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5870084 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2020).....	45
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018).....	40, 41

<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004).....	28, 41
<i>In re Saba Software, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1201108 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2017).....	33, 34
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 803974 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000).....	45
<i>Sprint Nextel Corporation v. Dish Network Corporation</i> , C.A. No. 8650-CS (Del. Ch. June 20, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT)	24, 25
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992).....	45
<i>Swomley v. Schlect</i> , C.A. No. 9355-VCL (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2014) (TRANSCRIPT), <i>aff’d</i> , 128 A.3d 992 (Del. 2015).....	2
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 2012)	20, 21
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996).....	20
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996).....	32
<i>In re Xura, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 2018 WL 6498677 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2018)	40
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996).....	42, 43

AUTHORITIES

Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....	28, 37, 41
